# **CHAPTER 07 - COASTAL MANAGEMENT**

Codifier's Note: 15A NCAC 07 was transferred and recodified from 15 NCAC 07 effective November 1, 1989, pursuant to G.S. 143B-279.1.

### SUBCHAPTER 07A - ORGANIZATION AND DUTIES

### 15A NCAC 07A .0101 DIVISION OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT

(a) The purpose of the Division of Coastal Management is to provide staff support to the Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources, the Coastal Resources Commission, and the Coastal Resources Advisory Council in the administration of the Coastal Area Management Act of 1974 and North Carolina's participation in the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972. The Director of the Division of Coastal Management serves as executive secretary to the Coastal Resources Commission.

(b) The Division of Coastal Management's main office is located at 400 Commerce Avenue, Morehead City, NC 28557.

History Note: Authority G.S. 113A-107(b);

Eff. February 1, 1976;

Amended Eff. June 1, 2005; May 1, 1990; April 1, 1979; December 1, 1976;

Pursuant to G.S. 150B-21.3A, rule is necessary without substantive public interest Eff. March 6,

2018.

### 15A NCAC 07A .0102 COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION

*History Note:* Authority G.S. 113A-124;

Eff. February 1, 1976; Amended Eff. April 1, 1979; Repealed Eff. November 1, 1984.

## 15A NCAC 07A .0103 COMMITTEES

History Note: Authority G.S. 113A-124;

Eff. February 1, 1976;

Repealed Eff. December 1, 1976.

### 15A NCAC 07A .0104 COASTAL RESOURCES ADVISORY COUNCIL

*History Note:* Authority G.S. 113A-105;

Eff. February 1, 1976; Amended Eff. April 1, 1979; Repealed Eff. November 1, 1984.